

HB22-1278

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY REPRESENTATIVES Young & Pelton

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 3, line 6, after "DISTRESS," insert "SERIOUS
2 MENTAL DISTURBANCE,".
- 3 Page 6, line 26, strike "HEALTH." and substitute "HEALTH FOR CHILDREN,
4 YOUTH, AND ADULTS.".
- 5 Page 13, line 7, strike "PROGRAMS" and substitute "EDUCATION OR
6 TREATMENT".
- 7 Page 17, line 15, after "GRIEVANCES" insert "ACROSS PAYERS,
8 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ORGANIZATIONS,
9 MANAGED CARE ENTITIES, AND PROVIDERS".
- 10 Page 17, line 21, after "REGION," insert "MANAGED CARE ENTITY,
11 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ORGANIZATIONS,".
- 12 Page 18, line 10, strike "GRIEVANCE." and substitute "GRIEVANCE IN
13 ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARGE OF THE OMBUDSMAN.".
- 14 Page 19, line 6, after "STANDARDS" insert "FOR TREATMENT OF CHILDREN,
15 YOUTH, AND ADULTS.".
- 16 Page 20, after line 2 insert:
17 "(4) THE BHA AND THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY
18 AND FINANCING SHALL COLLABORATE TO ALIGN PERFORMANCE METRICS
19 AND STANDARDS FOR PROVIDERS, MANAGED CARE ENTITIES, AND
20 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ORGANIZATIONS TO THE
21 GREATEST EXTENT POSSIBLE.".
- 22 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
- 23 Page 24, line 18, after "27-50-108," insert "UPDATES ON FORMAL
24 AGREEMENTS AND COLLABORATIONS WITH STATE AGENCIES PURSUANT TO
25 THIS ARTICLE 50, OPPORTUNITIES TO IMPROVE REIMBURSEMENT FOR
26 INTEGRATED PHYSICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES,".
- 27 Page 26, line 13, strike "BASIS." and substitute "BASIS FOR CHILDREN,
28 YOUTH, AND ADULTS.".
- 29 Page 26, strike line 26.

- 1 Renumber succeeding subparagraphs accordingly.
- 2 Page 27, line 9, strike "STANDARDS;" and substitute "STANDARDS,
3 INCLUDING STANDARDS SPECIFIC TO CHILDREN AND YOUTH, WHEN
4 APPROPRIATE;".
- 5 Page 28, after line 6 insert:
6 "(h) CLINICAL PRESENTATION OR BEHAVIORAL PRESENTATION IN
7 ANY PREVIOUS INTERACTION WITH A PROVIDER;".
- 8 Reletter succeeding paragraphs accordingly.
- 9 Page 30, before line 9 insert:
10 "(5) NOTHING IN THIS SECTION LIMITS THE ABILITY OF STATE
11 AGENCIES TO AWARD CONTRACTS OR GRANTS FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF
12 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES DIRECTLY TO ANY COUNTY, CITY AND
13 COUNTY, MUNICIPALITY, SCHOOL DISTRICT, HEALTH SERVICE DISTRICT, OR
14 OTHER POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OR ANY COUNTY, CITY AND
15 COUNTY, DISTRICT, OR JUVENILE COURT, OR TO ANY NONPROFIT OR
16 FOR-PROFIT ORGANIZATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAW.".
- 17 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.
- 18 Page 33, after line 22 insert:
19 "(d) REPORTING REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO CLAIMING FEDERAL
20 FUNDING FOR ELIGIBLE SERVICES AND PROGRAMS;".
- 21 Reletter succeeding paragraphs accordingly.
- 22 Page 35, after line 1 insert:
23 "(i) COLLABORATE WITH SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS IN THE
24 SERVICE AREA TO IDENTIFY GAPS IN SERVICES AND TO PROMOTE STUDENT
25 ACCESS TO BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES AT SCHOOL AND IN THE
26 CONTRACTING WITH PROVIDERS TO BUILD THE NETWORK OF BEHAVIORAL
27 HEALTH SAFETY NET SERVICES, INCLUSION OF RELEVANT PROGRAMS OR
28 SERVICES ELIGIBLE FOR FEDERAL GRANTS OR REIMBURSEMENT, INCLUDING
29 RELEVANT PROGRAMS OR SERVICES IDENTIFIED IN THE FEDERAL TITLE
30 IV-E PREVENTION SERVICES CLEARINGHOUSE; AND".
- 31 Reletter succeeding paragraph accordingly.
- 32 Page 40, line 16, after "COMMISSIONER," insert "MEDICAL STAFF ABLE TO
33 PROVIDE MEDICAL CLEARANCE ON SITE, AND".

- 1 Page 56, line 27, strike "EFFORTS" and substitute "EFFORTS, INCLUDING
2 UPDATES RELATED TO PERFORMANCE DATA COLLECTED PURSUANT TO
3 SECTION 27-50-201 AND RELATED TO FORMAL AGREEMENTS AND
4 COLLABORATIONS WITH STATE AGENCIES PURSUANT TO THIS ARTICLE 50,
5 AND MAY PROVIDE FEEDBACK".
- 6 Page 57, line 11, strike "BHA DATA DASHBOARDS." and substitute
7 "PERFORMANCE DATA COLLECTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 27-50-201.".
- 8 Page 94, strike lines 2 through 4 and substitute "ITS POWERS, DUTIES, AND
9 FUNCTIONS ARE TRANSFERRED BY A".
- 10 Page 105, strike lines 20 and 21 and substitute "~~health center and clinic~~
11 ESSENTIAL BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SAFETY NET AND COMPREHENSIVE
12 COMMUNITY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH providers, AS DEFINED IN SECTION
13 27-50-101, the".
- 14 Page 111, strike line 23 and substitute "ESSENTIAL BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
15 SAFETY NET AND COMPREHENSIVE COMMUNITY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH".
- 16 Strike "COMPREHENSIVE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SAFETY NET" and substitute
17 "COMPREHENSIVE COMMUNITY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH" on: **Page 3**, line 27;
18 **Page 4**, line 10; **Page 29**, line 23; **Page 33**, line 19; **Page 39**, line 8; **Page**
19 **41**, lines 4 and 5, 11, 15 and 16, 21 and 22, and 26 and 27; and **Page 42**,
20 lines 4 and 5, 10 and 11, 18, and 26.

** **